Supplemental Agreement No. 3
for
Professional Engineering Services

2009 Residential Street Improvement, Part 1 (SR0696)
and
2009 SMAC Funded Stormwater Improvements (TC-10-032 and TC-10-033)

City of Overland Park, Kansas

This Supplemental Agreement made this day of , 2007, by and
between the City of Overland Park, Kansas, hereinafter called the "CITY", and HNTB Corporation, hereinafter
called the "CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT".

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT have previously entered into
an Agreement, June 5, 2006 for design of the 2009 Residential Street Program, Part 1 including improvements to

the storm drainage system in the neighborhood to alleviate existing flooding problems.

WHEREAS, Section Il of said Agreement provides that the fee to be paid to CONSULTING
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT may be adjusted by a Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement between the parties heretofore is to provide preliminary work
for utilities and additional design for retaining walls and driveways for the 2009 Residential Street portion of the
contract, and additional work for North Park detention and additional storm sewer design and public relations for the

SMAC portion of the contract in accordance with Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is desirous of entering into a Supplemental Agreement to pay the CONSULTING
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT for additional services rendered to the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is authorized and empowered to contract with the CONSULTING
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT for the necessary additional engineering services for the project, and necessary funds

for the payment of said services are available.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

PART A - BASIC CONSULTING ENGINEERING/ARCHITECT SERVICES

The CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT will complete design services in accordance with Exhibit A

of this Supplemental Agreement in order to provide preliminary work for utilities and additional design for retaining

Page 1 of 3



walls and driveways for the 2009 Residential Street portion of the contract, and additional work for North Park

detention and additional storm sewer design and public relations for the SMAC portion of the contract.

PART B - SCHEDULE

The CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT will complete the services as follows:

All work shown in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement shall be completed as per the original

project schedule.

PART C - PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTING ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR SERVICES RENDERED

The services listed in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 will be provided at an amount not
to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED NINE AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($175,109.00), raising the maximum fee to SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND, EIGHT
HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($750,883.00) for the project, which shall be broken

out as follows:

This Supplemental Agreement raises the maximum fee for the 2009 Residential Street Program, Part
1 to $440,859.00 for the project. This is the total of the original fee of $412,352.00 plus $28,507.00 for
Supplemental Agreement No. 3.

This Supplemental Agreement raises the maximum fee for the 2009 SMAC Funded Stormwater
Improvements, 54" Terrace east of Hardy (TC-10-032) to $117,715.00 for the project. This is the total of
the original fee of $72,872.00 plus $2,986.00 for Supplemental Agreement No. 1 plus $5,194.00 for
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 plus $36,663.00 for Supplemental Agreement No. 3.

This Supplemental Agreement raises the maximum fee for the 2009 SMAC Funded Stormwater
Improvements, 54™ Terrace west of Foster (TC-10-033) to $192,309.00 for the project. This is the total of
the original fee of $57,797.00 plus $15,773.00 for Supplemental Agreement No. 1 plus $8,800.00 for
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 plus $109,939.00 for Supplemental Agreement No. 3.

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the June 5, 2006 Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect, except as specifically modified by Supplemental Agreement No. 1 dated November 9,
2006, Supplemental Agreement No. 2 dated February 14, 2007, and this Supplemental Agreement No. 3,

including all policies of insurance which shall cover the work authorized by this Supplemental Agreement.

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement to be executed

as of the day and year first above written.

HNTB CORPORATION CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS

Christopher J. Price, P.E. Carl Gerlach, Mayor
Vice President

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
Jane Neff-Brain Marian Cook
Senior Assistant City Attorney City Clerk

Page 3 of 3



2009 Overland Park Residential Street Program, Part 1

Project Description:
This scope and fee estimate is a supplement to the original scope of services for the City of Overland park, 2009 Residential Street Program, Part 1. This supplement includes additional design associated with the approval
of SMAC Project TC-10-032 (western culvert) and SMAC Project TC-10-033 (North Park detention). It also includes additional design services for driveways, retaining walls, mailbox inventory and replacement, and

upgraded street lighting collector design.

Item of Work

Principal

Exhibit A: Basic Services
Supplement No. 3

Project Manager

Senior Project Engineer

Lighting Designer

Rates $192 $164 $134

Task II. Preliminary Design

oy o
= Engineer Il

Engineer /

Surveyor

£%3
=
o

Engineering Technician

wr
o
o

Total Hours

2009 Overland Park Residential

Streets Program Part 1

54th Terrace, East of Hardy

SMAC Project No. TC-10-032
54th Terrace, West of Foster
SMAC Project No. TC-10-033

Total Labor Costs

“INTB

Roadway Design

Additional retaining wall profiles. (8 additional standard City integral or segmental

retaining walls up to 3" in height and an additional 1000’ in combined length; original 6 40 8 54 $4,630 $4,630
scope assumed 8 walls and less than 1000' of combined length ).

Determine approprlatg locations for tree wells and develop construction notes, tables, 6 4 10 $774 $774
and construction details.

Create horizontal alignments and vertical profiles for 21 additional driveways along th

project (original scope included 140 driveways). Includes drafting. ! ! 2 12 35 $2:858 52858
Additional design effort to follow more stringent design criteria than the assumed

Overland Park standards for all 161 driveway profiles (staying within 2% of existing 1 24 12 37 $3,044 $3,044
grade).

Conduct an inventory of above-standard existing mailboxes and develop construction

notes and tables to reinstall these mailboxes. 14 2 16 $1322 $1322
Schedule and attend utility coordination kickoff meeting. Includes meeting time,

preparation and distribution of meeting minutes, production and mailing of preliminar:

layout rolls to utility companies, and scheduling and attending individual meetings witH 3 16 4 23 s2116 s2116
utilities unable to attend.

Preliminary 51_1th Terracg stre_et Ilgh_tlng design using collector standards in lieu of 8 8 $896 $896
standard spacing for residential design.

Con_solld_atl_on of existing street lighting control centers located off of original defined 4 4 $448 $448
project limits.

Create retaining wall exhibit for display at public meeting. 2 4 3 9 $994 $994
North Park Data Collection

Topograp_hlc S_ur_veys of North Park in vicinity of proposed dam needed to tie in the 1 > 36 39 $2,854 62,854
dam grading limits.

Download and process additional design surveys. 2 2 4 $302 $302
Update DTM surface from pick-up surveys. 2 2 4 $302 $302
North Park Detention H&H (Hydrology and Hydraulics)

Create stage-storage and stage-discharge curves. N
Finalize HEC-HMS model. 2 4 6 $668 $668
Design primary and emergency spillways (assumes primary spillway will be 2 pipes

with standard end sections as per SMAC Study and emergency spillway will be a grass 4 16 20 $2,016 $2,016
swale).

Create grading plan sheet for North Park dam. 2 24 16 42 $3,424 $3,424
Dam Breach Analysis (According to DWR criteria for "Hazard Class C" dam). 4 16 20 $2,016 $2,016

10of5




2009 Overland Park Residential Street Program, Part 1
Exhibit A: Basic Services H NTB

.
@
@

=
=)
c

[}

-
[}

o
©
2

(]
(%]

Rates $192 $164 $134

Principal

Project Manager
Lighting Designer
Engineer /

Landscape Architect Il
Engineering Technician
Total Hours

Total Labor Costs

Item of Work

2009 Overland Park Residential

Streets Program Part 1
54th Terrace, West of Foster

54th Terrace, East of Hardy
SMAC Project No. TC-10-032
SMAC Project No. TC-10-033

%3 .
= Engineer llI

Prepare Dam Design Report. $4,664 $4,664
Senior Technical Review. | | [ 2] | | | | | 12 | | | $1,608| $1,608
Miscellaneous

Develop horizontal and vertical design of walking trail relocation and add profile sheet. 1 16 8 25 $2,052 $2,052
Typical section of dam/sidewalk. 4 2 6 $472 $472
Erosion and sediment control (ESC) plan for dam area (one phase). 1 1 6 4 12 $1,072 $1,072
Access management/construction staging plan (1 sheet). 1 16 8 25 $2,052 $2,052
Coorqmatign M‘eetinqs - 3 attendees (2 meetings with Park and Rec. & 1 H&H review 9 18 27 $3,006 $3,006
meeting with City).

Attend Cunningham Highlands Meeting to present proposed Field Check Dam Design. 8 16 16 40 $3,728 $3,728
Meetings with property owners to review dam construction impacts to their property 5 15 20 $2,095 $2,095

(5 individual meetings on-site).

Field Check to be performed with representatives of the Consulting Engineer and the
City at the project site with appropriate detailed plans. Assumes one meeting for 2 2 2 4 $438 $438
hours with 2 people and a list of issues prepared and distributed.

Right of Way and Easements for North Park
Field Surveys to establish existing right of way and property lines fronting on Foster
and W. 55th Terrace.

Review O&E Reports, deeds and plats, add additional right of way and property lines to|
Cogo base file and add information to base sheet and project survey reference sheet. 24 24 $3,216 $3,216
(Includes up to 5 tracts).

32 32 $2,240 $2,240

Create Cogo for proposed right of way and easements in North Park (includes up to 5

tracts). 6 6 $804 $804

Furnish right-of-way documents including legal descriptions sealed by an RLS licensed

in the state of Kansas (Includes up to 5 tracts). 6 6 $804 $804

Prepare up to 3 color drawings showing takings for each ownership tract (includes up 1 3 4 $332 $332

to 5 tracts).

Site Aesthetics for North Park dam embankment

Two (2) Concept Vegetation Plan Sketches. 8 8 $1,312 $1,312

One (1) Preliminary Plan. 8 20 28 $3,012 $3,012

Meeting with City staff. 4 4 8 $996 $996

Incorporate comments received from Client into Preliminary Plan. 8 12 20 $2,332 $2,332

Subtotal| O 82 52 12 11 340 80 94 678 $17,082 S0 $47,817 $64,899

Expenses

Survey Equipment/Materials S50 SO S50 $100

Title Report Acquisition (assumes 5 tracts) $0 S0 $1,125 $1,125

Printing and Reproduction $250 S0 $200 $450

Travel / Miscellaneous $100 50 $100 $200

Preliminary Design Estimated Expenses: 5400 SO $1,475 51,875
Estimated Preliminary Design Fee $66,774

20f5



2009 Overland Park Residential Street Program, Part 1
Exhibit A: Basic Services H NTB

roject Engineer

(]
(%]

Rates $192 $164 $134

Landscape Architect Il
Engineering Technician
Total Labor Costs

.
@
o
@
=
]

=

-
[}

o
©
2

o

Principal
Engineer /
Surveyor
Total Hours

Item of Work

2009 Overland Park Residential

Streets Program Part 1
54th Terrace, West of Foster

% Lighting Designer
54th Terrace, East of Hardy
SMAC Project No. TC-10-032
SMAC Project No. TC-10-033

%3 .
= Engineer llI

ur
=
o
owr
[oN)
o

Task lll. Final Design
Roadway Design
Final retaining wall profiles. (Assumes 10 additional standard City integral or
segmental retaining walls up to 3" in height and an additional 1000’ in combined 4 16 16 36 $2,884 $2,884
lenath)
Determine approprlatg locations for tree wells and develop construction notes, tables, 6 4 10 $774 $774
and construction details.
Final driveway profiles for additional 21 driveways (includes adjustments needed due
. . 1 12 6 19 $1,533 $1,533
to design and/or right-of-way changes).
Geotechnical Engineering
Collect and review existing geological information. 2 3 5 $489 $489
Develop and administer subsurface exploration program. 1 2 4 5 12 $1,068 $1,068
Field monitoring of subsurface investigation program. 22 22 $1,870 $1,870
Review field data, assign laboratory testing. 4 2 6 $638 $638
Develop final boring logs and working soil profile. 10 8 18 $1,378 $1,378
Survey staking and surveying of soil borings. 2 48 50 $3,628 $3,628
Perform engineering analysis for dam embankment. 26 4 30 $3,382 $3,382
Prepare Geotechnical Engineering Report. 5 16 8 8 37 $3,900 $3,900
Internal coordination and meetings. 5 5 8 18 $2,085 $2,085
Plans and notes assistance. 2 8 4 14 $1,604 $1,604
Senior Technical Review. 6 6 $984 $984
Miscellaneous
Western SMAC Project: Final plans, details, and quantity calculations for new box
culvert (includes special features design of side baffles, inlet holes, OP wingwalls at 34 47 47 38 166 $16,558 $16,558
outlet).
Western SMAC Project: Final plans for Slope Tapered Inlet (includes special features
design of OP wingwalls at inlet and handrail at both ends of culvert). 30 32 32 28 122 $12332 $12332
Western SMAC Project: Cost estimate, special provisions, quality review and revisions| 4 8 8 20 $2,000 $2,000
Eastern SMAC Project: Final plans, details, and quantity calculations for Slope 1 20 20 28 82 $7.764 $7.764
Tapered Inlet.
Eastern SMAC Project: Final plans, details, and quantity calculations for special
headwall at detention oulet (includes handrail). 10 8 8 20 66 $6.296 $6.296
Develo»p final Iand_sca_ape plans, details, and specifications for North Park vegetation 16 24 40 $4.664 $4.664
plan suitable for bidding.
Prepare spf-:-ual spg§|f|cfat|ons for defining dam select soils for core construction (non- 4 8 2 $1,592 $1592
standard City specifications).
Final Informational Meeting with Cunningham Highlands. 8 16 16 40 $3,728 $3,728
Subtotal| O 47 | 94 [o] 201 | 256 | 48 | 185 831 $5.191 $30,890 $45,070 $81,151
Expenses
Survey Equipment/Materials SO $50 $50
Geotechnical Subconsultant (soil borings, sampling, and testing) S0 $8,979 $8,979
Printing and Reproduction $250 $150 $150 $550
Travel / Miscellaneous $50 $100 $100 $250
Final Design Estimated Expenses: $300 $250 $9,279 $9,829
Estimated Final Design Fee $90,980

30of5



2009 Overland Park Residential Street Program, Part 1
Exhibit A: Basic Services H NTB

roject Engineer

(]
(%]

Rates $192 $164 $134

Landscape Architect Il
Engineering Technician
Total Labor Costs

.
@
o
@
=
]

=

-
[}

o
©
2

o

Principal
Engineer /
Total Hours

Item of Work

2009 Overland Park Residential

Streets Program Part 1
54th Terrace, West of Foster

% Lighting Designer
54th Terrace, East of Hardy
SMAC Project No. TC-10-032
SMAC Project No. TC-10-033

%3 .
= Engineer llI

owr
o0}
vl

Task IV. Bidding

Attend_ _a pre-const_ructlon conference with City representatives, the successful bidder, 3 6 > . 5879 5255 1134
and utility companies.
Subtotal| O 3 0 0 0 6 0 2 1 $879 $255 S0 $1,134
Expenses
[Printing and Reproduction | $100| | SO $100]
| Bidding Estimated Expenses: $100 S0 S0 $100
Estimated Bidding Fee $1,234
Task V. Construction Services
Partlapate |q flnal'walk-through |n§pest|on for‘ad"dltlonal construction. Does not > > 4 $562 5562
include meeting minutes or preparing "punch list".
Reset addnt|on§| g|sturbed & missing property corners to pre-construction location. 1 1 7 1,254 §1254
Assumes 9 additional corners.
Review Precast Box Culvert Shop Drawings (2 RCB's). 16 32 48 $2,944 $2,944 $5,888
Review metal handrail shop drawings (4 handrails). 8 16 24 $1,472 $1,472 $2,944
Site visits to verify excavation of dam key-way and verification of removal of 2 6 8 $1,030 $1.030

unsatisfactory material from the foot pront of the dam (2 site visits total).

Attend construction progress meetings as directed by the City. Assumes one person
attending one meeting per month for three hours per meeting (combined with original 6 27 33 $2,739 $702 $702 $4,143
scope assumes 17 total meetings.)

Subtotal| O 8 25 [o] 83 0 16 0 134 $4,555 $5,118 $6,148 $15,821

Expenses
Printing and Reproduction SO $100 S100! 200
Travel / Miscellaneous S0 S50 $50 100
Construction Services Estimated Expenses: S0 $150 S150 $300
Estimated Construction Services Fee $16,121
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 3 $28,507 $36,663 $109,939 $175,109

40f5



2009 Overland Park Residential Street Program, Part 1
Exhibit A: Basic Services H NTB

Supplement No. 3

Completion time: The Consulting Engineer hereby agrees to complete the Preliminary and Final Design of these supplemental services in accordance with
the current project schedule.

Assumptions:

0O~NOUTDhWN o

n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Design and construction documents to use English units.

Plans and contract documents for one construction project with single letting as part of the original package.

City of Overland Park will administer this project.

Does not include any 4(f) or 6(f) evaluation for this project.

Does not include construction monitoring.

Does not include an environmental impact statement, historical or other environmental analysis not specifically listed in the basic services.
Does not include any identification of or mitigation for wetlands or other aquatic habitat.

Does not include any sanitary sewer relocation plans, details, or inspection.

Assumes only notes and details for sewer manhole adjustment on the grading plan sheet.

Assumes no septic sewer impacts.

Does not include any stream channel realignment.

Geotechnical Design complies with DWR requirements for "Hazard Class C" dams.

City will provide any necessary right-of-entry for surveys, geotechnical borings, etc.

Title Work necessary for additional easements required in North Park will be provided by the City.

Right-of-way appraisal and acquisition expenses are not included.

Does not include new legal descriptions for establishing meets and bounds for replatting of residential zoned properties to park zoning.
Does not include irrigation (lawn sprinkler) restoration plans.

Does not include surveys for as-built plans.

Does not include retaining walls.

Assumes dam is 18-foot high and 550-feet long.

No DWR permits will be required for the OP Residential Streets project (including North Park and western culvert).

No borrow area investigation will be performed for this project.

Does not include design for relocated/disturbed North Park amenities.

Does not include BMP's.

Assumes 404 permit will be Nationwide.

Aesthietic improvements included with this proposal will be on or directly adjacent to the proposed detention dam embankment.
Proposed plantings will be consistent with existing species and density to other areas within the Park.

Private neighborhood garden located at base of dam and water service line for garden will be relocated by Overland Park Parks and Recreation
in advance of construction.

As previously modeled, all stage-storage data for North Park detention is based off of AIMS mapping.

50f 5



P

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK
CERTIFIC. E OF INSURANCE - FOR CONSL [ANTS

.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AGENCY COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGES
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY COMPANY . .
6800 COLLEGE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LeTren A Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66211-1547 COMPANY B

LETTER
COMPANY
NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED C
HNTB CORPORATION LETTER
7450 WEST 130™ STREET, SUITE 400
QOVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 E;ﬂ;;m D

This is to certity that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above and are in force at this time.

COMPANY PoLcy i PoLicY
LeTT=R TYPE OF INSURANCE PaLicY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE | EXPIRATION DATE ALL LiMrs (N THOUSANDS {000)
{MM/DD/YY) (MM/DDIYY)
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000
GENERAL LIABILITY PrRoouCTs / COMPLETED $2,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | TB2-141-433035- OPERATIONS AGGREGATE
A 1 216 12/1/06 1217 PERSONAL & ADVERTISING
L ON AN QOCCURRENCE BASIS Inauny 51,000
T e wgr
EAcH OCCURRENCE $1,000
C 1,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY St 1,00
ANY AUTO (BPODIL; lNJUR;’ s
ASZ2-141~ ER PERSON
A 1211/06 1211/07
D ALL OWNED AUTOS 433035-208 Booiy INJuRY s
[ ] HIRED AUTOS {PER ACCIDENT)
[ ] NON-OWNED ALTG
PROPERTY DAMAGE g
EXCESS LIABILITY
EaCH OCCURRENCE GENERAL AGGREGATE
[ ] UmBRELLA FORM
|| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM s s
STATUTORY
WORKERS” COMPENSATION WA2-14D- $500 {EACH ACCIDENT}
A AND 433035-667 in/o7 1A1/08
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY : - $500 {Disease-Poucy LimiT)
$500Q {Disease-EacH EMPLOYEE)
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY $ {EacH CLaM)
$ {ANNUAL AGGREGATE)
THE INSURANCE COMPANY AFFORDING COVERAGE UNDER THIS CONTRACT: COMPANY LETTEH
) . ) A B c 2]
1. s licensed to do business in the State of Kansas "Yes | X| ' No | | Yes | [ No T Yes| [ No| | Yes| ["No |
2. Carries a Best's pelicyholder rating of A
3. Carries a Best’s financial rating of A

ComMENTS: The commercial general liability policy includes contractual liability assumed by contract, and vicarious liability associated with
Independent Contractors.

The commercial general liability policy provides primary protection for subcontractors not otherwise insured. Yes X No*
* If “No”", all subcontractors must submit a certificate of liability insurance pursuant to the Contract between City and Consultant,

City of Overland Park is named as additionai insurad with respects to General Liability and Auto Liability.

R
Project Name: HNTE Jeb 43613; 2009 Overland Park FResidential Strest 5 RO wf CD

Cancellation or modification. Should any of the above descrived polictes be cancelled or materially medified befare the expiration cate thereof, the issuing company witl mail 30
days written notice lo the below named certificate holder

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER DATE ISSUED {Zﬁ ! /0 e
ATTN:

CiTY OF QVERLAND PARK

8500 Sanva FeDRIVE — T

e TN [P A U Gy AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE




ACORD. CERTIFICAT:. OF LIABILITY INSURANU. AT oy

4/23/2007
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
; ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE'
Lockton Companies HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
444 W. 47" Street, Suite 900 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Kansas City, MO 64112-1906
(816) 960-9000 : INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A Lexington Insurance Company
HNTB Corporation INSURER B:
7450 West 130th Street, Suite 400 INSURER C:
QOverland Park, KS 66213 INSURER D:
INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTEC BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAYE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE . POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DDSYY) | DATE [MMWDDAYY}

LIMITS
GENERAL LLABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 0IN0IYY
[ — DAMAGE TU RENTED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | NOT APPLICABLE PREMISES |Ea occurence) § XXAXXXAAHLAN
| cLams wape OCCUR MED EXP (Any one persor} | § XX KX XXXXXXX

PERSOMAL & ADV INJURY § XXX EXX
GENERAL AGGREGATE § OOAAXAXXXX

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3 XXX AXAXXXXX
POLICY B Loc
AUTOMOBILE LIABRLITY COMBINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢ ¥ XX XXX
|| anvauto NOT APPLICABLE {Ea accident)
|| AL OWNEDAUTOS HODILY INJURY § XAXXAXXXAXKL
| __| SCHEDULED AUTOS [Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
— - ; 3 AXAMA XK
NON-CWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
_— PROPERTY DAMAGE
{Per accident) § XX XAXAXAXX
GARAGE LIABILITY . AUTQ ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | 3 XEXXXALXXXX
|| aNYauTO NOT APPLICABLE OTHER THaN  _EAACC | 5 XXX XAANXXAX
AUTO ONLY: AGG | 5 XXXXXAAXXXX
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OGCURRENCE $ XXAXAAXXXEX
| OCCUR ' CLAIMS MADE | NOT APPLICABLE AGGREGATE [P oesoesdbosed
[ 09666886864

DEDUCTIBLE 3
RETENTION H 3

WORKERS GOMPENSATION AND . [ r‘ggvsﬂﬂ% [ Ogg'
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NOT APPLICABLE EL. EACH ACCIDENT 3 XAXXAXXXRXL
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § XAXXAXAXXAX
Il yos, describe under

ECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § XI0O0OIXXXAAX
GTHER .

0096505 5M1/07 5/1/08 $1,000,000 per claim & the annual
A | PROFESSIONAL aggregate for all projects

LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

HNTB Job 43613; 2009 Overland Park Residential Streets

5{%0@?@

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
. DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL BEYEENORC masL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
City of Overland Park —
. NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BXNIORIRNETN G MSHERLT
8500 Santa Fe Drive - RTRCK
NG ERTRRIT I ETASTORS AT HEGusi et et

Overland Park, KS 66212 : MRUSERR

REPRIGENOTIER X

AUTHORIZGAWREFRESEMBATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08) LA © ACORD CORFORATION 1988




